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TRENTON, NJ
Re: In the Matter of the Acquisition of Elizabethtown Gas, A Division of
Pivotal Utility Holdings, Inc. by ETG Acquisition Corp., A Subsidiary of

South Jersey Industries, Inc. and Related Transactions
BPU Docket No. GM17121309

In the Matter of the Petition of Pivotal Utility Holdings, Inc. d/b/a
Elizabethtown Gas Concerning Its Plans for Natural Gas Supply and
Capacity Management Services

BPU Docket No. GO17101033

Dear Secretary Camacho-Welch:

In accordance with the June 22, 2018 “Decision and Order Approving Stipulation” of the
New Jersey Board of Public Utilities (“Board™) issued in BPU Docket No. GM17121309 (“June 22
Order”), Elizabethtown Gas Company (“Elizabethtown”) respectfully requests that the petition filed
by its predecessor, Pivotal Utility Holdings, Inc. d/b/a Elizabethtown Gas (“Elizabethtown Gas™),
on October 2, 2017 (“October 2 Petition”) in BPU Docket No. GO17101033 be withdrawn. The
background concerning these proceedings is set forth below.

In the June 22 Order, the Board approved, infer alia, the acquisition of Elizabethtown Gas,
then a utility operating division of Pivotal Utility Holdings, Inc., by ETG Acquisition Corp., a wholly
owned subsidiary of South Jersey Industries, Inc. (*SJI”). The acquisition was consummated on
July 1, 2018 (the “Closing”) and ETG Acquisition Corp. was renamed “Elizabethtown Gas
Company.”

The June 22 Order also authorized that the asset management agreement between Sequent
Energy Management L.P. (“Sequent™) and Elizabethtown Gas pursuant to which Sequent provided
upstream pipeline capacity management services as well as gas supply to Elizabethtown Gas (“SEM
AMA?”), as approved in BPU Docket No. GO13040272 by order dated March 19, 2014 (“SEM AMA
Order”), be assigned to South Jersey Resources Group, LLC (*SJRG”), a wholly owned subsidiary
of SJI, post-Closing. The SEM AMA as approved by the SEM AMA Order consists of two contracts
— an Asset Management Agreement and Agency Agreement and a Gas Purchase and Sale
Agreement. In accordance with the post-Closing assignment of the SEM AMA, SJRG now provides
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upstream pipeline capacity management and gas supply services to Elizabethtown for the duration
of the remaining term of the SEM AMA -- July 1, 2018 through March 31, 2019.

The June 22 Order also authorized SJRG and Elizabethtown to enter into a new asset
management agreement for the term April 1, 2019 through March 31, 2022 (“AMA Replacement
Agreement”)." The June 22 Order further required (i) within 90 days of the Closing, the filing of
the AMA Replacement Agreement with Board, Board Staff and the New Jersey Division of Rate
Counsel and (ii) within 10 days of the Closing, the withdrawal of the October 2 Petition pending in
BPU Docket No. GO17101033.

The October 2 Petition was filed in compliance with the Board’s July 29, 2016 order in BPU
Docket No. GM15101196 that approved the merger of AGL Resources Inc. (now Southern
Company Gas) and The Southern Company and required Elizabethtown Gas to submit a filing to
describe its plans for natural gas supply and capacity management services following the expiration
of the SEM AMA on March 31, 2019. In the October 2 Petition, Elizabethtown Gas had requested
that the Board commence a process to consider its then existing plan to enter into another asset
management agreement with Sequent upon the expiration of the SEM AMA on March 31, 2019. In
accordance with the June 22 Order, Elizabethtown will instead enter into the AMA Replacement
Agreement with SJRG for the term April 1, 2019 through March 31, 2022. Thus, Elizabethtown
respectfully requests that the October 2 Petition be withdrawn.?

If you require further information, please contact the undersigned. Thank you.

Respectfully submitted,

1o/ oM Potricia K

M. Patricia Keefe

Grace Strom Power, Chief of Staff (NJBPU)

Paul Flanagan, Executive Director (NJBPU)

Stacy Peterson, Director (NJBPU)

Noreen Giblin, Chief Counsel (NJBPU)

Stefanie Brand, Director (Division of Rate Counsel)

Felicia Thomas-Friel, Gas (Division of Rate Counsel)

Service Lists in BPU Docket No. GO17101033 and GM17121309

! The June 22 Order requires that at the time of the expiration of the AMA A it on March
31 2022, the Elizabethtown Gas Supply function be brought in-house unless otherwise ordered by the Board.
The filing of the AMA Replacement Agreement will be filed by the date required by the June 22 Order.
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IN THE MATTER OF THE PETITION OF PIVOTAL UTILITY HOLDINGS, INC. D/B/A ELIZABETHTOWN GAS
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Mary Patricia Keefe, Esq.
Elizabethtown Gas

520 Green Lane

Union, NJ 07083
mkeefe@siindustries.com

Susan Potanovich
Elizabethtown Gas

520 Green Lane

Union, NJ 07083
spotanovich@sjindustries.com

Michael Morley
Southern Company Gas
Ten Peachtree Place
Alanta, GA 30309
mmorlev@southernco.com

Aida Camacho-Welch, Secretary
Board of Public Util
44 South Clinton Avenue
3t Floor, Suite 314

P.O. Box 350

Trenton, NJ 08625-0350
Aida.Camacho@bpu.nj.gov

Stacy Peterson
Board of Public Utilities
44 South Clinton Avenue
3rd Floor, Suite 314

P.0. Box 350

Trenton, NJ 08625-0350
Stacy.Peterson@bpu.ni.gov

Thomas Walker

Board of Public Utilities
44 South Clinton Avenue
3rd Floor, Suite 314

P.O. Box 350

Trenton, NJ 08625-0350
Thomas. Walker@bpu.nj.gov

Brian Lipman
Division of Rate Counsel

140 East Front Street, 4th Floor
Trenton, NJ 08625
blipman@rpa.state.nj.us

Alex Moreau, DAG

Department of Law & Public Safety

Division of Law

124 Halsey Street, P.O. Box 45029
Newark, NJ 07101
Alex.Moreau(@law.njoag.gov

Kenneth T. Maloney, Esq.
Cullen and Dykman

1101 14th Street NW, Suite 750
Washington, DC 20005

com
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Thomas Kaufmann
Elizabethtown Gas

520 Green Lane

Union, NJ 07083
tkaufmann@sjindustries.com

Leonard Gilmore
Southern Company Gas
1844 Ferry Road
Naperville, IL 60563
lgilmore@southernco.com

Tim Sherwood
Southern Company Gas
Ten Peachtree Place
Atlanta, GA 30309
tsherwood@southernco.com

Jacqueline Galka

Board of Public Utilities

44 South Clinton Avenue

3rd Floor, Suite 314

P.O. Box 350

Trenton, NJ 08625-0350
Jacqueline.Galka@bpu.nj.gov

Scott Sumliner

Board of Public Utilities
44 South Clinton Avenue
3rd Floor, Suite 314

P.O. Box 350

Trenton, NJ 08625-0350
Scott.Sumliner@bpu.nj.gov

Stefanic A. Brand, Esq.
Division of Rate Counsel

140 East Front Street, 4th Floor
Trenton, NJ 08625
sbrand@rpa.n.gov

Sarah Steindel, Esq.

Division of Rate Counsel

140 East Front Street, 4" Floor
Trenton, NJ 08625
ssteinde@rpa.ni.gov

Timothy Oberleiton

Department of Law & Public Safety

Division of Law
124 Halsey Street, P.O. Box 45029
Newark, NJ 07101

Timothy.Oberleiton@law.njoag.gov

Maximilian Chang
Synapse Energy Economics, Inc.
485 Massachusetts Avenue, Suite 2
Cambridge, MA 02139

Leonard Willey
Elizabethtown Gas

520 Green Lane

Union, NJ 07083
Iwilley@siindustries.com

Erica McGill
Southern Company Gas
Ten Peachtree Place
Atlanta, GA 30309
ermegill@southernco.com

Elizabeth Wade, Esq.
Southern Company Gas
Ten Peachtree Place
Atlanta, GA 30309
ewade@southernco.com

Megan Lupo
Board of Public Utilities
44 South Clinton Avenue
3rd Floor, Suite 314

P.0. Box 350

Trenton, NJ 08625-0350

Megan.Lupo@bpu.nj.gov

Beverly Tyndell
Board of Public Utilities

44 South Clinton Avenue
3rd Floor, Suite 314

P.0. Box 350

Trenton, NJ 08625-0350
Beverly. Tyndell@bpu.ni.gov

Maura Caroselli

Division of Rate Counsel

140 East Front Street, 4th Floor
Trenton, NJ 08625
mcaroselli@rpa.nj.gov

Felicia Thomas-Friel

Division of Rate Counsel

140 East Front Street, 4 Floor
Trenton, NJ 08625
fthomas@rpa.nj.gov

Deborah Franco, Esq.
Cullen and Dykman

Garden City Center

100 Quentin Roosevelt Blvd.
Garden City, NY 11530
dfranco@cullenanddykman.com

John Rosenkranz
North Side Energy

56 Washington Drive
Acton, MA 01720
jrosenkranz@verizon.net
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NJ Board of Public Utilities

44 South Clinton Avenue, 3rd Floor
P. O. Box 350

Trenton, NJ 08625-0350
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Andrea Reid

Division of Energy

NJ Board of Public Utilities

44 South Clinton Avenue, 3rd Floor
P. O. Box 350

Trenton, NJ 08625-0350
andrea.reid@bpu.nj.gov

Michael Stonack

Division of Reliability & Security
NJ Board of Public Utilities

44 South Clinton Avenue, 3rd Floor
P. 0. Box 350

Trenton, NJ 08625-0350
michael.stonack@bpu.nj.gov

Lauren Mattox

Division of Reliability & Security
NJ Board of Public Utilities

44 South Clinton Avenue, 3rd Floor
P. 0. Box 350

Trenton, NJ 08625-0350
lauren.mattox@bpu.nj.gov

James Giuliano, Director

Division of Reliability & Security
NJ Board of Public Utilities

44 South Clinton Avenue, 3rd Floor
P. 0. Box 350

Trenton, NJ 08625-0350
james.giuliano@bpu.nj.gov

Megan Lupo, Legal Specialist

NJ Board of Public Utilities

44 South Clinton Avenue, 3rd Floor
P. 0. Box 350

Trenton, NJ 08625-0350
megan.lupo@bpu.nj.gov

Alice Bator

Audits

NJ Board of Public Utilities

44 South Clinton Avenue, 3rd Floor
P. 0. Box 350

Trenton, NJ 08625-0350
alice.bator@bpu.nj.gov

Jackie O’Grady

Economist’s Office

NJ Board of Public Utilities

44 South Clinton Avenue, 3rd Floor
P. O. Box 350

Trenton, NJ 08625-0350
jackie.ogrady@bpu.nj.gov
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Paul Flanagan

NJ Board of Public Utilities
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Trenton, NJ 08625-0350
paul.flanagan@bpu.nj.gov

David Brown

NJ Board of Public Utilities
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Heather Weisband
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P. O. Box 350

Trenton, NJ 08625-0350
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44 South Clinton Avenue, 3rd Floor
P. O. Box 350
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Stefanie A. Brand, Esq., Director
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P.O. Box 003
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Felicia Thomas-Friel, Managing Attorney
Division of Rate Counsel

140 East Front Street, 4™ Floor

P.O. Box 003

Trenton, NJ 08625

fthomas@rpa.nj.gov

Kurt Lewandowski

Division of Rate Counsel

140 East Front Street, 4™ Floor
P.O. Box 003

Trenton, NJ 08625
klewando@rpa.nj.gov

Henry M. Ogden, Esq.
Division of Rate Counsel

140 East Front Street, 4" Floor
P.O. Box 003

Trenton, NJ 08625
hogden@rpa.nj.gov

Brian O. Lipman, Litigation Manager
Division of Rate Counsel

140 East Front Street, 4™ Floor

P.O. Box 003

Trenton, NJ 08625
blipman@rpa.nj.gov

Maura Caroselli, Esq.

Division of Rate Counsel

140 East Front Street, 4" Floor
P.O. Box 003

Trenton, NJ 08625
mcaroselli@rpa.nj.gov

Shelly Massey

Division of Rate Counsel

140 East Front Street, 4" Floor
P.O. Box 003

Trenton, NJ 08625
smassey(@rpa.nj.gov
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Maximilian Chang

Synapse Energy Economics, Inc.
485 Massachusetts Avenue Suite 2
Cambridge, MA 02139
mchang@synapse-energy.com
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Consultants, Inc.

10351 Southern Maryland Blvd.
Suite 202

Dunkirk, MD 20754-9500
davep@chesapeake.net

John Rosenkranz

North Side Energy

56 Washington Drive
Acton, MA 01720
Jjrosenkranz(@verizon.net

Dante Mugrace, Senior Consultant
PCMG and Associates

90 Moonlight Court

Toms River, New Jersey 08753
dmugrace@pcmgregcon.com

Matthew I. Kahal

Exeter Associates, Inc.

1108 Pheasant Crossing
Charlottesville, VA 22901
mkahal@exeterassociates.com

Jessica O. Rozier

111 N. Oragne Avenue

Suite 750

Orlando, FL 32801
Jessica.rozier@dgsassociates.com

Terry Myers
Terry.myers@gdsassociates.com

Patrick Brin
Patrick.brin@gdsassociates.com

DIVISION OF LAW

Alex Moreau, DAG

Dept. of Public Law & Public Safety
Division of Law

P. 0. Box 45029

Newark, NJ 07101
alex.moreau@law.njoag.gov

Geoffrey Gersten, DAG

Dept. of Public Law & Public Safety
Division of Law

P. O. Box 45029

Newark, NJ 07101
Geoffrey.Gersten@law.njoag.gov

Caroline Vachier, DAG

Dept. of Public Law & Public Safety
Division of Law

P. O. Box 45029

Newark, NJ 07101
Caroline.Vachier@law.njoag.gov

Jason Andersen, Paralegal

Dept. of Public Law & Public Safety
Division of Law

P. O. Box 45029

Newark, NJ 07101
Jason.Andersen@law.njoag.gov

SJL

Steven R. Cocchi, Chief
Strategy & Development Officer
South Jersey Gas Company

One South Jersey Plaza

Folsom, NJ 08037
scocchi@sjindustries.com

Stacy A. Mitchell, Esq., Senior Director
Regulatory Affairs Counsel

South Jersey Gas Company

One South Jersey Plaza

Folsom, NJ 08037
smitchell@sjindustries.com

Carolyn A. Jacobs

Regulatory Compliance Specialist
Rates & Regulatory Affairs

South Jersey Gas Company

One South Jersey Plaza

Folsom, NJ 08037
cjacobs@sjindustries.com
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Cozen O’Connor P.C.
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imegdal@cozen.com
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Mary Patricia Keefe, Esq.
Elizabethtown Gas
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Union, NJ 07083
mkeefe@sjindustries.com

Susan Potanovich
Elizabethtown Gas

520 Green Lane

Union, NJ 07083
spotanovich@sjindustries.com

Len Willey
Elizabethtown Gas

520 Green Lane

Union, NJ 07083
Iwilley@sjindustries.com

Erica McGill, Esq.
Southern Company Gas
Ten Peachtree Place
Atlanta, GA 30309
ermcgill@southernco.com

Brian MacLean
Elizabethtown Gas

520 Green Lane

Union, NJ 07083
bmaclean@southernco.com

Christopher Hale Demko, Esq
Southern Company

30 Van Allen Jr. Blvd.
Atlanta, GA 30308
chdemko@southernco.com

Kenneth T. Maloney, Esq.

Cullen & Dykman

1101 14% Street, NW, Suite 750
Washington, DC 20005
kmaloney@cullenanddykman.com

Deborah Franco, Esq.

Cullen & Dykman LLP

One Riverfront Plaza

Newark, NJ 07102
dfranco@cullenanddykman.com

PSE&G

Joseph F. Accardo, Jr.
Deputy General Counsel
PSEG Services Corporation
80 Park Plaza, T5G

Newark, NJ 07102
Joseph.AccardoJr@pseg.com

Danielle Lopez, Esq.

Assistant General Regulatory Counsel
PSEG Services Corporation

80 Park Plaza, T5G

Newark, NJ 07102
Danielle.Lopez@pseg.com

Michele Falcao
Michele.Falcao@pseg.com

Caitlyn White
Caitlyn. White@pseg.com

Bernard Smalls
Bernard.Smalls@pseg.com
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Paul F. Forshay, Esq.
Eversheds-Sutherland (US), LLP

700 Sixth Street, N.W., Suite 700
Washington, DC 20001
paulforshay@eversheds-sutherland.com



